
 

 

RG-ES109DS / RG-ES110GDS 

 

Switch Quick Installation Guide 

  



 

 

 

Ruijie Ethernet Switches Installation 

Quick Start 

RG-ES109DS RG-ES110GDS RG-ES109DS  

This quick start applies to RG-ES109DS and RG-ES110GDS. RG-ES109DS is used as 

an example to illustrate the installation and connection of the switch. 

装箱清单 
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KM3*8mm 8  
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Package Contents 

Item Quantity 

Chassis 1 

Mounting bracket 2 

Foot pad 4 

User Manual 1 



 

 

KM3*8 screw 8 

Power Cord 1 

 

 

设备安装 

Install the switch 

安装前准备 

Preparing for installation 

  

Mounting on the desktop: ESD bracelet or gloves 

 19  

Mounting to a standard 19-inch rack: ESD bracelet or gloves, screwdriver, screws 

安装到桌面 

Mounting on the desktop 

 

Paste the footpad stickers to the corresponding four recesses on the bottom of the switch. 

Then turn the switch upside down, and place it on a big enough, clean, stable and flat 

desktop. 

 

安装到 19 英寸标准机架 

Mounting to a standard 19-inch rack 

1.  

Ensure that the rack is stable and level, and is properly grounded. 



 

 

2. L  

Fix the 2 L-shaped brackets to both sides of the switch with the included screws. 

 

3. L

 

Mount the switch at a proper height on the rack and fix the L-shaped brackets to the 

rack with the screws (not included). Ensure that the switch is stable on the rack. 

 



 

 

设备连接 

Connect the switch 

 

  
 Auto 

MDI/MDIX  

 RG-ES109DS 9 9F 9F 9F

9 RG-ES110GDS 9F 10F  

 

产品适应在海拔 2000 米及以下地区使用。 

  
 The switch supports auto MDI/MDIX, so both a straight cable and a crossover cable can 

  

A

Note 



 

 

be used to connect the switch to Ethernet devices. 

 For RG-ES109DS, port 9 and port 9F compose a combo port, and port 9F owns a higher 

priority. So when port 9F of the switch is used, port 9 cannot be used. For RG-ES110GDS, 

ports 9F and 10F are independent SFP ports. 

 

 

 

Please check whether the switch is connected properly or adjust the operation mode of 

the switch according to the following table. 

/   

PWR 

1~9,9F 10F 

 

 

 

 

 

 1~8 9

9F 10F DHCP  

 

LED indicator/Toggle Description 

PWR 

Solid on: The switch is powered on properly. 

Off: The switch is not powered on, or not powered on properly. 

1 to 9, 9F, 10F Solid on: The port is connected to a device. 

Warning 

This is a Class A product. In a domestic environment, this 

product may cause radio interference, in which case the 

user may be required to take adequate measures. 



 

 

Blinking: Data is being transmitted over the port. 

Off: The port is not connected or is not connected properly. 

 

Toggle for switching operating modes: 

- Standard Mode: It is the default operating mode. In this mode, the 

switch functions as a common unmanaged switch, and all ports of the 

switch can communicate with each other. 

- Flow Control-OFF: In this mode, the switch disables the flow control 

function for all ports to meet the demand of computer network clone in 

various environments. 

- Port Isolation: In this mode, ports 1 to 8 cannot communicate with each 

other, but can communicate with ports 9, 9F and 10F respectively, 

which helps isolate DHCP broadcast and reduce broadcast storm. 

规格参数 

Specifications 



 

 

EMC GB/T 9254-2008

GB 4943.1-2011

  



 

 

Product model 

Port 

Number of 

10/100 Mbps 

RJ45 port 

8 0 

Number of 

10/100/1000 

Mbps RJ45 port 

1 8 

Number of 1000 

Mbps SFP port 

1 

This SFP port and port 9 compose a 

combo port, and the SFP port owns 

a higher priority. 

2 

Both are independent SFP 

ports. 

Operating mode 
Three operating modes are supported: Standard Mode, Flow 

Control-OFF and Port Isolation. 

Performance 

Switching mode Store-and-forward 

MAC address 

table 
2 K 8 K 

MAC address 

learning 
Auto learning, auto aging  

Dimensions (L x W x H) 294 mm × 178 mm × 44 mm 

AC Input 100 - 240V AC, 50/60Hz, 0.4A 

Lightning 

protection 

RJ45 port Common mode: 4 kV 

Power Common mode: 6 kV; Differential mode: 6 kV 

Operating environment 
Temperature: 0°C - 45°C 

Humidity: (10% - 90%) RH, non-condensing 

Storage environment Temperature: -40°C - 70°C 

Humidity: (5% - 90%) RH, non-condensing 

Transmission media 

Ethernet: CAT3 UTP/STP or better  

Fast Ethernet: CAT5 UTP/STP or better 

Gigabit Ethernet: CAT5e or CAT6 UTP/STP 

1000Base-SX: MMF (Multi-Mode Fiber) 

1000Base-LX: MMF (Multi-Mode Fiber) or SMF (Single Mode Fiber) 

Network standard IEEE 802.3, IEEE 802.3u, IEEE 802.3x, IEEE 802.3ab, IEEE 802.3z 



 

 

Product model 

EMC Standards 
GB/T 9254-2008

Security Standards 
GB 4943.1-2011

 

www.ruijie.com.cn 

For more information about the product and installation procedures, log in to 

www.ruijie.com.cn 

 

   

Copyright © ruijie networks Co., Ltd. 

 

RUIJIE NETWORKS CO., LTD. 

Ruijie Science and Technology Park, Juyuanzhou, No. 618, Jinshan Road, Fuzhou 

Technical Support: http://bbs.ruijiery.com    Technical Support Hotline: 

+86-400-100-0078(China) 
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